

NO. 22381

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM LORIN BORCHERT,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

FILED

MAY 6 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

RONALD S. MORROW,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

1200 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

NO. 22381

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM LORIN BORCHERT,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

WM. MATTHEW BYRNE, JR.,
United States Attorney,

ROBERT L. BROSIO,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Division,

RONALD S. MORROW,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

1200 U. S. Court House,
312 North Spring Street,
Los Angeles, California 90012,

Attorneys for Appellee,
United States of America.

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
I STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II STATUTE INVOLVED	2
III QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
IV STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V ARGUMENT	11
A. THE WADE AND GILBERT CASES ARE NOT THE LAW TO BE APPLIED IN THE INSTANT CASE	11
B. APPELLANT HAD A FAIR TRIAL IN THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES	11
C. APPELLANT WAS NOT DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
Gilbert v. State of California 388 U. S. 262 (1967)	3, 11
Sherman v. United States 241 F. 2d 329 (9th Cir. 1957)	15
Stovall v. Denno 388 U. S. 293 (1967)	11, 12
United States v. Wade 383 U. S. 218 (1968)	3, 11, 13, 14

<u>Codes</u>	
18 U. S. C. 2113	2
18 U. S. C. §2113(a)	1, 2
18 U. S. C. §3231	2
18 U. S. C. §4208(c)	2
28 U. S. C. §1291	2
28 U. S. C. §1294	2

NO. 22381
